Features
• Single line unidirectional EOS and ESD protection diode
• Protects one I/O line or power line
• Stand-off voltage range from 5.5 V to 22 V
• Low leakage current at VRM
• High peak pulse power (8/20 µs) up to 1400 W
• Low power derating across the temperature range
• Fast turn-on and low clamping voltage

kV
PPP Peak pulse power IEC 61000-4-5 (2Ω) – tp = 8/20 μs 700 – 1400 W
IPP Peak pulse current IEC 61000-4-5 (2Ω) – tp = 8/20 μs See Table 2. A
Tstg Storage junction temperature range -55 to + 150
°CTj Maximum operating junction temperature -55 to + 150
TL Maximum lead temperature for soldering during 10 s 260
Figure 1. Electrical characteristics (definitions)
Table 2. Electrical characteristics - parameter values (Tamb = 25 °C, unless otherwise specified)
Order code
VRM IRM VBR at IR
8 / 20µs(1)(2)
CL VF at IF
VCL(3) IPP RD
Max. Min. Typ. Max. Max. Typ. Typ.
V µA V mA V A Ω pF V mA
ESDA7P60-1U1M 5.0 0.2 6.7 1 11.6 60 0.06 450 0.75 10
ESDA7P120-1U1M 5.5 1.5 6.8 1 11.5 120 0.035 800 0.75 10
ESDA8P80-1U1M 6.3 1.0 7.3 1 13.2 80 0.06 480 0.75 10
ESDA13P70-1U1M 12.0 0.2 13.0 1 20.0 70 0.09 390 0.75 10
ESDA15P60-1U1M 13.2 0.05 14.3 1 22.7 57 0.10 335 0.75 10
ESDA17P50-1U1M 15.0 0.05 16.4 1 26.5 46 0.15 290 0.75 10
ESDA20P50-1U1M 18.0 0.05 19.5 1 31.0 40 0.20 240 0.75 10
ESDA25P35-1U1M 22.0 0.2 24.6 1 41.0 35 0.45 195 0.75 10
1. Specified by design – not tested in production.
2. Measured from pin 1 to 2, in accordance with IEC 61000-4-5 (8/20 µs current waveform).
3. To calculate typical clamping voltage at other surge level, use the following formula: VCL typ = VBR typ. + RD x IPPappli where
IPPappli is the surge current in the application.

Recommendation on PCB assembly
DS14419 - Rev 4 page 12/15
4 Ordering information
Figure 23. Ordering information scheme
Table 13. Ordering information
Order code Marking(1) Package Weight Base qty. Delivery mode
ESDA7P60-1U1M F
QFN-2L 1.6 x 1.0 2.4 mg 8000 Tape and reel
ESDA7P120-1U1M E
ESDA8P80-1U1M J
ESDA13P70-1U1M G
ESDA15P60-1U1M J
ESDA17P50-1U1M L
ESDA20P50-1U1M R
ESDA25P35-1U1M P
1. The marking can be rotated by multiples of 90° to differentiate assembly locations.
ESDAxxPxxx-1U1M
Ordering information
DS14419 - Rev 4 page 13/15